

Ø( IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.1107 OF 2005

Dr. Pragya .....Petitioner

Versus

Dr. Satish .....Respondent

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (Crl.) NO.347 OF 2006

Dr. Satish .....Petitioner

Versus

Miss Shreya Suryawanshi & Anr. ....Respondents

O R D E R

We have heard all the parties and perused relevant records.

By consent of all the parties, we order transfer of Petition no.681 of

2004 (Dr.Satish Vs. Dr. Pragya) filed by Dr. Satish in the Family

Court at Nagpur to the Family Court at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh).

Likewise, Case no.74/2006 (Crl.) titled as Miss Shreya Suryawanshi

vs. Dr. Satish filed the respondent no.1 pending before the Hon'ble

Family Court, Gwalior (Madhya Pradesh) is also transferred by

consent to the Family Court at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh).

Both the Courts, namely Family Court at Nagpur as well as

Family Court at Gwalior, are directed to immediately transfer the

respective records to the Family Court at Bhopal. On receipt of the

records, the Family Court at Bhopal will forthwith fix the date of

hearing and intimate the same to the parties.

The Registry is directed to send copy of this order to the Family Court at Nagpur and the Family Court at Gwalior and also to the Family Court at Bhopal.

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

J.

.....

(Dr. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

J.

.....

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,

February 19, 2007

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1107 OF 2005

PRAGYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATISH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO. 347 of 2006

(With appln(s) for ex-parte stay and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file

addl. Documents)

Date: 19/02/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.  
In T.P.(C)1107/05 Dr. Sumant Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Shamba Dutta, Adv.

For Repondent(s) Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.  
In T.P.(C)1107/05 Mrs. Anagha S. Desai, Adv.  
And for Petitioner Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi, Adv.  
In T.P.(C)347/06 Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard all the parties and perused relevant records. By consent of all the parties, we order transfer of Petition no.681 of 2004 (Dr.Satish Vs. Dr. Pragya) filed by Dr. Satish in the Family Court at Nagpur to the Family Court at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh). Likewise, Case no.74/2006 (Crl.) titled as Miss Shreya Suryawanshi vs. Dr. Satish filed the respondent no.1 pending before the Hon'ble Family Court, Gwalior (Madhya Pradesh) is also transferred by consent to the Family Court at Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh).

Both the Courts, namely Family Court at Nagpur as well as Family Court at Gwalior, are directed to immediately transfer the respective records to the Family Court at Bhopal. On receipt of the records, the Fam

ily Court at

Bhopal will forthwith fix the date of hearing and intimate the same to the parties.

The Registry is directed to send copy of this order to the Family Court  
at Nagpur and the Family Court at Gwalior and also to the Fami  
ly Court at

Bhopal.

The Transfer Petitions are disposed of accordingly.

( A.D. Sharma )

( Phoolan Wati Arora )

Court Master

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)